
 

NEIL ABERCROMBIE 
GOVERNOR 

 
RICHARD C. LIM 

DIRECTOR  
 

MARY ALICE EVANS 
 DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

 

 

 
 
 

    DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, 
    ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM   
    OFFICE OF AEROSPACE DEVELOPMENT       
    Strategic Industries Division/DBEDT         Telephone:  (808) 586-2388 
    Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804                  Fax:  (808) 586-2536 
     

 
 

Hawaii State Starlight Reserve Committee 
(As of 3/27/13) 

 
MEMBERS 

 
Dr. Richard Wainscoat, Chair 
Institute for Astronomy 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
2680 Woodlawn Drive 
Honolulu, HI  96822 
Tel: (808) 956-8429 
Email: rjw@ifa.hawaii.edu 
 
Dr. Scott Fretz 
Wildlife Program Manager 
Division of Forestry and Wildlife/DLNR 
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 325 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Phone (808) 587-4187 
Cell (808) 227-3403 
email: Scott.Fretz@hawaii.gov 
 
Gerald Hamada 
Chief, Mechanical Electrical Division 
Dept. of Design & Construction 
City & County of Honolulu 
650 S. King Street, 11th Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Tel: (808) 768-8427 
Email: ghamada@honolulu.gov 
 
Kal Kobayashi 
Energy Coordinator 
County of Maui/Dept. of Management 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, HI  96793 
Telephone: (808) 270-7832  
E-mail: Kal.Kobayashi@co.maui.hi.us 
 
 

 
Chris Monrad 
Vice President 
Monrad Engineering Inc. 
1926 East Ft. Lowell Road, Suite 200  
Tucson, AZ  85719-2391 
Tel: (520) 884-0045 
Email: chrismonrad@monradengineeringinc.com 
 
Ralph Morita 
Chief, Planning Branch 
Public Works Division 
Dept. of Accounting & General Services 
P.O. Box 119 
Honolulu, HI  96810-0119 
Tel: (808) 586-0500 
Email: ernestlau@hawaii.gov 

 
Lenny Rapozo 
Director, Parks and Recreation 
County of Kauai  
4444 Rice Street, Suite 106  
Lihue, HI  96766   
Tel: (808) 241-4455  
Email: lrapozo@kauai.gov 
 
 
David Rodriguez 
Special Assistant 
State Dept. of Transportation 
869 Punchbowl, Suite 504 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Tel: (808) 587-2165 
Email: david.j.rodriguez@hawaii.gov 
 
 



 
Ron Thiel 
Traffic Division Chief 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI  96720 
Tel: (808) 961-8341 
Email: rthiel@co.hawaii.hi.us 

 
Howard Wiig 
Energy Analyst 
Energy Efficiency Branch/DBEDT 
235 S. Beretania Street, SOT Suite 506 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Tel: (808) 587-3811 
Email: hwiig@dbedt.hawaii.gov 
 
Sterling Wong 
Lead Researcher for Land, Culture, History 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs 
11 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 500  
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Tel: (808) 594-1834 
Email: sterlingw@oha.org 
 
Harry Zisko 
Representative 
Hawaiian Astronomical Society 
1662 Paukiki Street 
Kailua, HI  96734-4176 
Tel: (808) 551-9517 
Email: harryz@pobox.com 
 
New Representative (TBD) 
State Dept. of Health 
1250 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, HI 96814 
Tel: (808) 586-4424 
Email: leticia.acido-mercado@doh.hawaii.gov 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Secretariat 
 
Jim Crisafulli 
Director 
Office of Aerospace Development/DBEDT 
No. 1 Capitol Building, Suite 501 
250 South Hotel Street 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Tel: (808) 586-2388 
Email: jcrisafu@dbedt.hawaii.gov 
 


